

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MICHAEL ABRAMOWITZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v.–

KARI LAKE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-887-RCL

PATSY WIDAKUSWARA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v.–

KARI LAKE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-1015-RCL

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Congress Created VOA to Serve as a Consistently Reliable Source of
 Impartial News Around the Globe 2

 B. Congress Appropriated Funds So That VOA and USAGM Can Meet
 Their Missions 4

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

 A. Defendants Decided to Dramatically Reduce VOA’s and USAGM’s
 Operation..... 8

 B. Defendants Implemented Their Decision.11

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 13

LEGAL STANDARD 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS TO DRASTICALLY REDUCE VOA’S AND
USAGM’S OPERATION ACROSS THE BOARD VIOLATE THE APA 16

 A. Defendants Engaged in Discrete, Final Agency Action..... 18

 1. Defendants Made a Single Decision to Reduce VOA’s and
 USAGM’s Operation 18

 a) This decision is discrete. 18

 b) This decision is final 20

 2. In the Alternative, Defendants’ Actions Implementing Their
 Decision to Reduce VOA’s and USAGM’s Operation Are Individually
 Challengeable Under the APA 21

 B. Defendants’ Actions Are Arbitrary and Capricious and in Violation of Law 23

 1. Defendants’ Decisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious..... 23

 a) Defendants Provided No Reasoned Rationale 25

b)	Defendants Failed to Consider Relevant Factors.....	27
2.	Defendants’ Actions Are Contrary to Statute and Not in Accordance with Law	30
(a)	Defendants’ Actions Violate Statutes Applicable to USAGM and VOA.....	31
(b)	Defendants’ Actions Cannot Be Squared with Congressional Appropriations	32
C.	Vacatur Is Appropriate	33
D.	Defendants Have Unlawfully Withheld Required Agency Action	35
II.	THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER DEFENDANTS’ UNLAWFUL ACTIONS AND AFFORD RELIEF.....	36
A.	Because a Material Assumption Underlying the CSRA Is Gone, so Too Is Any Congressional Intent to Channel These Claims	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Of the Type” Congress Intended to Channel Under the CSRA	39
1.	This Circuit Has Held That Claims Similar to Those of Plaintiffs RSF and TNG-CWA Are Not Channeled	40
2.	Plaintiff Abramowitz Seeks to Assert a Statutory Responsibility, not an Employment Claim.	41
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE AS PART OF ITS REVIEW	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 41

AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. CV 25-00400, 2025 WL 2537200 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2025)..... 36

Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 41

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump,
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 39, 40, 42

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump,
No. 25-3293, 2025 WL 1541714 (9th Cir. May 30, 2025) 39, 40

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
No. C 25-01780 WHA, 2025 WL 2633791 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2025)..... 39

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 33

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 23

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 16

Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
731 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2024) 33

Axon Enter., Inc. v. F.T.C.,
598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 36, 40

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 19, 23

Bosco v. United States,
931 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 42

Burke v. Coggins,
521 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2021) 33, 34

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 23

Butte County v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24

Calloway v. Harvey,
590 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008) 43

Carr v. Saul,
593 U.S. 83 (2021)..... 40

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enf’t,
No. CV 23-3343, 2025 WL 1503802 (D.D.C. May 27, 2025) 43

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017) 36

Dellinger v. Bessent,
Civil Action No. 25-0385 (ABJ), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 665041
(D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2025)..... 38

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 43

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 23

Dep’t of State v. Aids Vaccine Advoc. Coal.,
No. 25A269, 2025 WL 2740571 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2025)..... 36

Elev8 Baltimore, Inc. v. Corp. for Nat’l & Cmty. Serv.,
No. CV MJM-25-1458, 2025 WL 1865971 (D. Md. July 7, 2025) 38

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 37, 40, 42

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 24, 25

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 23

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 40

Grundmann v. Trump,
770 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2025) 38

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 33

Hisp. Affs. Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 19

Holcomb v. Powell,
433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16

Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC,
123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 33

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 43

Jarkesy v. S.E.C.,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36, 39

Kingdom v. Trump,
No. 1:25-cv-691-RCL, 2025 WL 1568238 (D.D.C. June 3, 2025) 21, 26

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 23, 24, 29

Nat'l Ass'n of Immigr. Judges v. Owen,
139 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2025)..... 37, 38

Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25, 30

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought,
149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025) 20, 22, 41

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 18

Open Soc'y Inst. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
573 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.D.C. 2021) 42

Roelofs v. Sec'y of the Air Force,
628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24

Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 43

Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013) 18, 19

St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
85 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015) 33

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) 34

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 36, 37, 39

Tourus Recs., Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

Trump v. Wilcox,
145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025)..... 38

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 37

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Devos,
237 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 43

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C.,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 19

Widakuswara v. Lake,
779 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2025) 13, 14, 17, 22, 25, 27, 30, 35, 36, 41

Widakuswara v. Lake,
No. 1:25-CV-0887-RCL, 2025 WL 2159180 (D.D.C. July 30, 2025)..... 15, 32, 33

Widakuswara v. Lake,
No. 25-5144, 2025 WL 1288817 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2025)..... 14, 40

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 551..... 18, 20

§ 706..... 23, 35

§ 1202..... 38

§ 1211..... 38

§ 7104..... 38

§ 7703..... 38, 39

22 U.S.C.

§ 6201..... 3, 7
 § 6202..... 3, 4, 7, 14, 16, 27, 28, 31, 32
 § 6204..... 4
 § 6205..... 4
 § 7813..... 27, 28
 § 8754 27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Relief Act of 2025,
 Pub. L. No. 118-158, 138 Stat. 1722 (2025)..... 6

Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act of 2025,
 Pub. L. No. 118-83, 138 Stat. 1524 (2024)..... 6

Continuing Appropriations, Agriculture,
 Legislative Branch, Military Construction and Veterans Affairs,
 and Extension Act, 2026, H.R. 5371, 119th Cong. (2025) 7

Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 1977,
 Pub. L. No. 94-350, 90 Stat. 823 (1976)..... 3

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024,
 Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 5, 28

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024,
 Legislative Text and Explanatory Statement (Comm. Print 2024) 5

H. Rep. 95-1403 (July 31, 1978)..... 38

H.R. 1968, 119th Cong. § 1101(a) (2025) 6

International Broadcasting Act.
 Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 302, 108 Stat. 382 (1994)..... 3

Ronald Reagan, *Remarks at a Ceremony Commemorating the 40th Anniversary
 of the Voice of America* (Feb. 24, 1982)..... 2

S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978)..... 37, 38

United States Information and Exchange Act of 1948,
 Pub. L. No. 80-402, 62 Stat. 6 (1948)..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 16

LCvR 7(n)(1) 42

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Continuing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy,
Exec. Order No. 14,238, 90 FED REG. 13043 (Mar. 14, 2025) 8, 25
